3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
Delta Ranche Corcova, CA 95670-6021
/// Environmental U.S.A.
Consultants, Inc. G16/638-2085

FAX: 918/638-838E

May 18, 2001

Mr. Scott Seery MYP, J 200
Alameda County Health Care Service, /
Department of Environmental health

1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Second Quarter Event of April 3, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
Delta Project No. DG98-139

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Second Quarter Event of
April 3, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the
results of the April 2000 ground water monitoring and sampling event.

During the second and third quarters of 2001, Delta plans to collect sensitive receptor data and
evaluate the need and placement of additional monitoring wells. Using this and existing date, Delta
will develop a site Conceptual Model.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2732.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

Jim Brownell, R_.G.
Portfolio Manager

JRB (1st Semi-Annualt 2000 QM-9-8139.doc)
Enclosures

¢¢: Tom Bauhs — Chevron Products Company
Steve Carter — Gettler Ryan, Inc.

Providing a Competitive Edge




(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL ' May 10, 2001

G-R #: 386461

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC; Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-8139 '
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 16304 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J - San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 _ May 7, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of April 3, 2001

COMMENT_S:
Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:
Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Heaith, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,

Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 23, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland. CA 94612
Mr. Harv Dhaliwal, P.E., G&S Associates, Inc., 4430 Deerfield Way, Danville, CA 94506

Enclosures

- 8139, :
6747"8f8%Pa Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555




(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

: May 1, 2001
G-R Job #386461
Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Chevron Products Company -

P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of April 3, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were “checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Smcercly,

Deanna L. Hardmg
Project Coordinator

No. C 85734

Exp.] 378]7[0_

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Ground water Sampling
: Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Documem and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite.J » Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 ~ .
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Bonlevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1
127.09 12/05/89'" - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/23/90 12.92 114.17 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90° 14.68 112.41 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/25/90 15.01 112.08 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 14.82 112.27 - <50 0.7 0.9 <05 1.0 -
02/20/91 14.29 112.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —~
04/19/91 12.16 114.93 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 13.69 113.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 15.38 11171 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 15.80 111.29 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 14,71 112.38 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
04/23/92 12.22 114.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07127492 14.30 112.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 15.90 111.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/29/93 10.51 116.58 - <50 3.0 3.0 0.7 3.0 -
04/30/93 9.90 117.19 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 -
07/14/93 12.28 114.81 - <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 3.0 -
10/27/93 15.53 111.56 - <50 0.9 2.0 <05 2.0 -
01/13/94 12,24 114.85 - <50 <05 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 12,91 114,18 - <50 1.1 2.6 1.0 5.5 -
07/29/94 12.75 114.34 - <50 <05 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 13.63 113.46 - 100 0.6 1.6 0.5 4.1 -
01/19/95 . 9.93 117.16 -~ <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 .
ABANDONED
MW-2 12/05/89™ - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <05
125.98 03/23/90 12.40 113.58 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90 14.85 111.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-8139.x1s/#386461 1 As of 04/03/01



Table 1 - .
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-2 09/25/50 14.80 - 111.18 - - - - - - -
{cont) 11/29/90 14.40 111.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 14.09 111.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 12.62 113.36 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 12.98 113.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 14.93 111.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 15.42 110.56 - 58 <0.5 0.5 0.7 2.3 -
01/30/92 14.70 111.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 13.83 112.15 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 15.30 110.68 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.1 -
10/26/92 15.62 110.36 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 9.26 116.72 - <50 3.0 8.0 1.0 5.0 -
04/30/93 9.66 116.32 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <13 -
07/14/93 11.90 114.08 - <50 0.8 2.0 0.8 4.0 -
1012793 13.49 112.49 - <50 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 .-
01/13/94 11.99 113.99 -- <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 12.73 ' 113.25 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 -
07/29/94 12.30 113.68 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 13.39 112.59 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.1 -
01/19/95 8.71 117.27 - <50 <0.5 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-3 12/05/89%" - - - - 24,000 2,400 1,800 360 2,600 <0.5
127.84 (D)  12/05/89° - - - 24,000 2,500 1,900 390 2,600 <0.5
03/23/90 17.50 110.34 - - - - — - -
05/24/90 - - - 9,000 2,600 1,700 250 1,500 -
(D) 05/24/90 - - - 10,000 2,600 1,800 260 1,600 -
126.77 09/06/90° 18.72 108.05 - 3,500 900 550 110 460 <0.5
09/25/90 18.40 108.37 - . - - - - -
11/29/90 18.97 107.80 - 9,200 1,100 1,100 210 1,100 -
02/20/91 19.20 107.57 . 8,800 960 780 200 920 -

9-8139 x1s/#386461 2 As of 04/03/01



Table 1 - .
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-3 04/19/91 17.81 - 108.96 - - - - - - —~
(cont) 05/22/91 17.88 108.89 - 28,000 5,800 1,200 460 2,300 -
08/01/91 19.23 107.54 . - - - - - -
0872291 20.17 106.60 - 21,000 3,100 2,000 480 2,000 -
(D} 08/22/91 - - - 19,000 2,700 1,800 420 1,700 -
11/13/91 19.95 106.82 - 18,000 2,400 1,200 450 2,200 -
01/30/92 19.14 107.63 - 18,000 3,800 920 700 2,600 -
04/23/92 17.75 109.02 - 46,000 5,000 1,900 1,000 3,500 -
07/27/92 19.00 107.77 - 26,000 4,500 1,100 1,200 3,600 -
10/26/92 19.62 107.15 - 6,600 1,100 41 220 570 -
01/29/93 15.95 110.82 - 32,000 5,900 2,900 1,300 5,000 -
04/30/93 15.67 111.10 - 14,000 6,100 98 870 2,400 -
07/14/93 16.83 109.94 - 12,000 3,100 1,100 720 2,900 -
10/27/93 17.70 109.07 - 19,000 7,800 400 1,500 3,400 -
01/13/94 16.54 110.23 - 51,000 3,700 140 720 1,800 -
04/22/94 17.02 109.75 - 22,000 9,300 89 1,200 2,400 -
07/29/94 16.95 109.82 - 13,000 4,700 44 580 420 -
10/25/94 17.66 109.11 - 24,000 8,700 52 1,500 1,400 -
01/19/95 13.87 112.90 - 17,000 9,300 36 1,600 740 -
10/12/95 14.23 112.54 - 37,000 12,000 180 1,800 1,500 13,000
04/11/96 11.04 115,73 - 19,000 2,400 81 1,400 1,500 6,800
10/03/96 14.62 112.15 - - - - - - -
ABANDONED
MW-4 12/05/89° - - - - 19,000 390 1,300 460 1,800 <05
125.22 03/23/90 16.02 109.20 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 - - - 4,500 210 440 140 480 -
09/06/90" 17.35 107.87 - 6,000 680 520 170 580 <0.5
09/25/90 17.48 107.74 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 17.61 107.61 - 15,000 800 1,000 430 1,700 -
02/20/91 17.81 107.41 - 15,000 640 390 420 1,600 -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 3 As of 04/03/M




Table 1 " .
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-4 (D)  02/20/91 - - - -- 15,000 680 410 430 1,600 --
(cont} 04/19/91 15.80 109.42 -- -- - - - -- -
05/22/N 16.68 108.54 - 9,800 580 140 310 740 -

(D 05/22/91 -- -- - 7.200 520 130 270 670 --
REDESIGNATED EW-3 :

MW-5
125.85 03/23/90 16.89 - 108.96 - - - - - - -
05/25/90" - - - 28,000 920 1,100 460 1,300 2.4
09/07/90 18.46 107.42+* 0.04 - - - - - -
09/25/90 18.87 108.02+* 1.30 - - - - - -
11/29/90 18.91 107.51** 0.71 - - - - - -
02/20/91 16.99 100.24%* 0.47 - - - - - -
04/19/91 19.30 106.93#* 0.48 - - - - - -
05/22/91 17.69 108.42%% 0.33 - - - - - -
REDESIGNATED EW-2
MW-6
124.18 03/23/90 18.51 - 105.67 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 3.0 <0.02
09/07/90° 16.18 108.00 - <50 <20 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <0.05
09/25/90 16.42 107.76 - - - - - - -
11/29/90° 16.11 108.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
02/20/91 16.09 108.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 15.15 109.03 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 15.41 108.77 - <50 0.5 0.7 <05 1.1 -
08/23/91 17.80 106.38 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
11/14/91° 16.52 107.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.02
™ 11714917 - - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.1 <0.05
01/31/92 16.48 107.70 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-8139.xIs/#38646 | 4 As of 04/03/01



Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW.-6 (D) 01/31/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 04723192 16.20 107.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(D) 04/23/92 - - - - - - - - -
07/27/92 16.52 107.66 - <50 12 0.6 <0.5 1.9 -
10/26/92 17.12 107.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 13.13 111.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/30/93 14.86 109.32 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
07/14/93 14.61 109.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 15.38 108.80 - <50 0.9 1.0 0.6 1.0 -
01/13/94 15.34 108.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 15.07 109.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
07/29194 15.30 108.88 - <50 75 1.2 1.0 1.1 -
10/25/94 15.69 108.49 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 -
01/19/95 11.49 112.69 - <50 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 0.6 -
10/11/95 14.16 11002 - - - - - - -
11/07/95 14.30 109.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/11/96 10.63 113.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/03/96 13.34 110.84 - - - - - - -
ABANDONED
MW-7
126.86 03/23/90 21.40 - 105.46 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° . - -- <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.02
09/07/90 18.38 108.48 - - - - - - -
09/25/90 19.25 107.61 - - - - - - -
09/27/90° - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <0.05
(DY  09/27190° . . - <50 <20 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <0.05
11/29/90 18.55 108.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
02/20/91 18.55 108.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 17.33 109.53 - - - - - . -
05/22/91 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-8139,xls/#386461 5 As of 04/03/01



Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-7 08/22/91 19.05 -- 107.81 - <50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(cont) 11713/ 21.84 105.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 22.42 104.44 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/23/92 22.04 104.82 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 22.24 104.62 -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 --
10/26/92 2z 104.75 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/29/93 17.07 109.79 - <50 4.0 13 2.0 8.0 -
04/30/93 14.86 112.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
07/14/93 16.10 110.76 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 18.71 108.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 17.89 108.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.0 --
04/22/94 16.94 109.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1.3 --
07/29/94 16.70 110.16 -- 74 19 82 7.8 1t -
10/25/94 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 13.66 113.20 - <50 <0.3 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 -

ABANDONED

MW.-8

123.61 09/07/90 16.07 -- 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.05
09/25/90 16.20 107.41 -- -- -- - -- -- -
11/29/90 16.30 107.31 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 --

(D)  112%90 - = -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --

02/20/91 16.32 107.29 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/19/91 14.71 108.90 -- - - -- -- - --
05/22/91 15.42 108.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 --
08722191 17.15 106.46 -- <530 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11714491 16.99 106.62 -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
01/30/92 16.30 107.31 - <50 1.0 0.7 <0.5 .1 --
04/23/92 15.05 108.56 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0127/92 16.08 107.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 16.72 106.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-8139.x1s/4#386461 6 As of 04/03/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8130
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

4

(ppb
MW-8 01/29/93 12.82 - 110.79 - 1,400 470 470
(cont) 04/30/93 13.54 110.07 - 1,600 <13 15
07/14/93 14.65 108.96 - <50 <0.5 0.7
10/27/93 15.04 108.57 - <50 3.0 4.0
01/13/94 15.14 108.47 - <50 <0.5 4.0
04/22/94 15.01 108.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5
07/28/94 14.70 108.91 - 69 7.3 18
10/25/94 15.20 108.41 - <50 <0.5 0.8
01/19/95 12.00 111.61 - <50 <0.5 3.1
05/01/95 11.40 112.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5
04/03/97 11.72 111.89 - <200 <20 <20
10/07/97 13.60 110.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5
04/14/98 8.75 114.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5
10/13/98 12.72 110.89 - 270 <0.5 <0.5
04/16/99 11.55 112.06 - 480 <2.0 <2.0
07/29/95" 12.35 111.26 - - - -
10/26/99 12.68 110.93 - 1,890 <5.0 12.1
04/07/00° 11.24 112.37 0.00 <500 <5.0 <5.0
10/10/00° 12.76 110.85 0.00 205" <0,500 <0.500
04/03/01° 12.09 111.52 0.00 3,340 2.84 3.05
MW-9
124.20 08/22/91° 17.60 - 106.60 - 9,600 46 170
1114/91° 17.48 106.72 - 11,000 130 58
01/30/92 16.71 107.49 - 11,000 210 29
04/23/92 15.23 108.97 - 17,000 180 25
07/27/92 16.72 107.48 - 2,800 59 1.6
10/26/92 17.22 106.98 - 3,200 38 <0.5
01/29/93 13.39 110.81 - 1,300 23 6.0
04/30/93 14.00 110.20 - <1300 <13 <13
07/14/93 15.08 109.12 - 1,300 25 4.0
9-8139.xIs/#38646 1 7

37
IR
<0.5
2.0
<0.5
<0.5
33
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<20
<5.0
<5.0
<0.500
<0.500

98
86
110
100
18
19
8.0
<13
15

160
29
2.0
4.0
<0.5
<05
12
1.6
0.7
<0.5
<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.0

<5.0

<50
<0.500

2.58

1,200
1,500
1,900
1.900
280
200
100
58
120

As of 04/03/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-9 1012793
(cont) (01/13/94
0472294
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/95
10012195
04/11/96
10/03/96
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98
04/16/99
07/29/99°
10/26/99
04/07/0°
10/10/00°
04/03/01°

MW-10

125.03 07/27192
10/27/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94

9-8139.x1s/4386461

15.62
15.58
15.43
15.20
1570
12.58
11.96
13.85
11.87
14.07
12.38
14.14
9.55

12.61
101
12.85
13.24
11.68
13.30
12.69

17.52
18.06
14.15
14.68
15.80
16.33
16.29
16.15
1585

108.58 - 1,100 21
108.61 - 80 0.7
108.77 - <50 <05
109.00 - 1,400 19
108.50 - 1,200 1
111.62 - 380 1.6
112,24 -~ 350 1.1
110.35 - 1,700 3.8
112.33 - 140 <0.5
110.13 - 53 <0.5
111.82 . <50 <0.5
110.06 - 66 1.3
114.65 - <50 <0.5
111.59 - 190 <05
113.19 - 3,800 <12
111.35 .- - -
110.96 - 88.6 <0.5
112,52 0.00 <5,000 <50
110.90 0.00 <50.0 <0.500
111.51 0.00 258 <0.500
107.51 - <50 <0.5
106.97 - <50 <05
110.88 - <50 <0.5
110.35 -- <50 <0.5
109.23 - <50 <0.5
108.70 - <50 <0.5
108.74 - <50 <0.5
108.88 - <50 <0.5
109.18 - <50 0.8
8

10
30
<0.5
1
2.0
4.3
<0.5
<2.5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<|2
<0.5
<50
<0.500
<f).500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
05
<0.5
2.1

19
0.6
<0.5
11
76
1.5
1.3
5.3
<0.5
<(}.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<12
<0.5
<50
<0.500
<0.500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5

73
3.0
<0.5
69
28
11
23
7.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<12
<0.5
<50
<0.500
0.743

<0.5
<(.5
0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.1
1.3

<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
1,900
4,400

530
27,000
322
1,300

As of 04/03/01




Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

Table 1

MW-10
(cont)

124.69

MW-11
122.92

APpr) -

10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/95
10/11/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
1011398
04/16/99
10/26/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01

0727792
10/26/92
01/26/93
(4/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10425/94
01/19/95
05/01/95
10/11/95
04/11/96

9-8139.xIs/#386461

16.41
13.29
12.60
14.54
12.47
14.74
12.99
14.86
10.24
13.06
i1.80
13.43
12.00
13.59
13.00

15.38
15.97
12.24
12.77
13.84
14.23
14,24
14.08
13.90
1438
11.45
11.10
12.57
11.05

108.62
111.74
112.43
110.49
112.56
110.29
112.04
110.17
114.79
111.63
112.89
111.26
112.69
111.10
111.69

107.54
106.95
110.68
110.15
109.08
108.69
108.68
108.84
109.02
108.54
111.47
111.82
110.35
111.87

0.00
0.00

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<500

<0.5
<(0.5

8.0
<0.5
<0.5
<015
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.500

<0.5
<0.5
16
<(.5
0.7
<0.5
1.0
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.500

<(.5
<0.5
2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5

<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500
0.580

<0.5
<0.5
10
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
1.4
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<05

<2.5
<2.5

As of 04/03/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1]
(cont)

MW-12

MW-13

MW-14

EW-1
124.95

10/03/96
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98
04/16/99
10/26/99
04707700
10/10/00
04/03/01

09/01/00""
10/10/00
04/03/01

09/01/00'"
10/10/00
04/03/01

09/01/00""
10/10/00
04/03/01

05/25/50
08/01/3
10/27/93
01/13/94

9-8130.xIs/#386461

12.92
i.22
13.05
9.05

12.34
10.73
11.97
10.90
12.09
11.59

11.69
12.13
11.35

11.57
11.83
11.46

11.96
12.33
11.62

- 110.00 - <50 <0.5
111.70 - <50 <0.5
109.87 - <50 <0.5
113.87 - <50 0.5
110.58 - <50 <0.5
j12.19 - <50 <0.5
110.95 - <50 <0.5
112.02 0.00 <50 <0.50
110.83 0.00 <50.0 <0.500
111.33 0.00 <50.0 <0500
10-28.5 . -- - -
- 0.00 <50.0 <0.500
. 0.00 <50.0 <0.50d
19-34 -- -- - -
- . 0.00 <50.0 <0.500
- 0.00 <50.0 <1500
15-30 - - - -
- 0.00 79.9" <0.500
- 0.00 494 <0.500
- - - 3,900 260
107.41 - -- -
- - 350 <0.5
- -- <50 <0.5
10

<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500

<0.500
<(L.500

<0.500
<0.500

<0.500

<0500

430

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500

<0.500
<0.500

<(),500
<0.500

<0.500

<0.500

64

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <25
<(.5 <2.5
<Q.5 <2.5
<0.5 <2.5
<0.5 <2.5
<0.50 <2.5
<0.500 <2.50
<0.500 <0500
<(.500 <2.50
<0.500 <0,500
<0.500 28.0
<0.500 <0500
<0,500 854
<0.500 3,150
340 0.03
<0.5 --
<().5 -

As of 04/03/01



Table 1 _ X .
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

EW-1 04/22/94 -- = -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 -

{cont) 07/29/94 - - - 97 0.6 0.5 0.6 5.1 -

01/19/95 12.63 112.32 - 3,000 1,600 100 350 760 -
ABANDONED

EW-2

125.79 08/01/91 18.07 - 107.72 - - - - - - -
04/22/94 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
1002594 16.69 109.10 - - - - - - -
01/19/95 12,20 113.59 - 1,700 540 69 56 400 -
05/01/95 12.16 : 113.63 - <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 -
04/16/99 10.04 115.75 - 3,500 350 160 130 550 3,800
07/29/99  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/26/99 13.82 111.97 - 2,760 20.6 17.8 40.2 196 13,300
04/07/00 10.94 114.85 0.00 4,100 480 21 310 560 6,800
10/10/00 13.32 112.47 0.00 3,010% 14.4 <5.00 61.0 28.2 15,700
04/03/01 12.57 113.22 0.00 2,870 11.2 5.63 50.2 353 5,140

EW-3

125.22 08/01/91 17.49 - 107.73 - - - - - -- -
10/27/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 - - - <50 13 1.3 0.6 5.3 -
10/25/94 16.20 109.02 - - - - - - -
01/19/95 127 112.51 - 240 45 0.8 22 48 -
04/03/97 12.33 112.89 - 450 140 <1.2 43 39 17
10/07/97 14.58 110.64 - 1,900 510 <5.0 26 8.7 - 12
04/14/98  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/13/98 12.48 112.74 - 1,500 130 <2.5 9.0 47 3,600

9-8139.11s/#386461 11 As of 04/03/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothil] Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-3 04/16/99 11.55 - 113.67 - 3,800 280

(cont) 07/20/99  INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- - - -
10/26/99 13.49 111.73 - 710 204 2.87 7.31 11.8 3,760
04/07/00 11.41 113.81 0.00 1,100° 30 <5.0 20 48 2,800
10/10/00 13.55 111.67 0.00 119" 2.77 <0.500 4,65 2.77 172
04/03/01 12.73 112,49 0.00 1,910 22.3 723 136 116 16.1

TRIP BLANK

TB-LB 02/20/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 - -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
05/22/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 -
04/23/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 - .- - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 w
04/30/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07114193 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10427/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 -
04/22/94 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/29/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10125194 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/12/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/07/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

9.8139.x1s/#386461 12 As of 04/03/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 7, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet E = Fthylbenzene {D) = Duplicate

8.1. = Screen Interval X = Xylenes ND = Not Detected

{ft.bgs) = Feet below ground surface MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

GWE = Groundwater Elevation

(ms]) = Mean sea level

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

* TOC elevations are relative to msl,

! TPH-Diesel (TPH-D) was ND with a detection limit of 1,000 ppb and Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

TOG was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.
Ethylene Dibromide {(EDB) was <0.05 ppb.

EDB was detected at 2.4 ppb.

EDB was <0.02 ppb.

®  ORCinstalled.

TOC altered due to wellhead maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

ORC in well.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C5-C8.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

9-8139.xIsH386461 14
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
Tn addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to inciude the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\Californiaforms\chevron-SOP, tV00



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

*

Client/ ¢cvt&EVvRony

Facility#_ 9= @139 Jobi#t: ZREYE/S
Address: __1630Y Fpothitl Oluf. Date: ¥-3-01
City: San LEannre (A Sampler: 7.l

Well I M- Well Condition: ./
Well Diameter 2—'- i Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: -/9‘_ {feet]l (product/water}: —E&— [Galons)

30.3

Total Depth 0 y fL. Volume =017 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF} 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80

Depth to Water /2 ’in 18 -

/3. 6 i . X VF '/_‘E = 3 -l X 3 [case volume] = E.e;timaled. Furge VDl;.ll;llE: 3__(_[951.1

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment; Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailer
Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
4 c
Starting Time: L — Weather Conditions: Suwn) ’ R
20 AN
Sampling Time: 7= Water Color: [&&Q Odor: !1 S
Purging Flow Rate: < gpm, Sediment Description: : C
Did well de-water? AN if yes; Time: Volume: tgal) -
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity -
/2 {gal) pmhosficm oF (mg/L) {mV) - {(ppm)
ZSE 2.96 _"SE _Zo.o i
7Y o IS 694 20. 2 -
W 7.2 222 v/0 F0. 3

LLABORATORY lNFORMATlON
SAMPLE ID #) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. TYFE * LABORATORY ANALYSES ~

MW - « = VOVQ-VUIA-I’ Y Rt . SEQUOIA TPH{G) /btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: Ore A w‘\@‘,

9/97-Neidatdrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ CwWEN R oA

Facility#_9- @134 Job#: TREHE/ S
Address: __1620Y Foo+hitl Slef. Date: ' A-3-0] I
City: San Lennpeo L 4 Sampler: e DL
Well ID -9 Well Condition: o.k.
’
Well Diameter 2 i) Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: {feet] (product/water): Gallon
Total Depth 26.3% & Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =0.38 4 = 0.66 ‘
. Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /267 1. : :
IZ-GL__ X VF * 4' = 2-3 X 3 (case volume) = Eélimated-Purge Vul.ume: ?'.O 19. al.}
Purge Disposable Bailer > Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: is ile
' Stack ‘ Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer .
Grundfos Grab Sample ¥
Other; Other:

Starting Time: o Weather Conditions: _évNMM

3
Sampling Time: Z7 = Water Color: __Eiﬂ-___. Odor:
Vel

Purging Flow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? lfyes; Time: ___ Volume: faal}
Time Volume pH Conductivicy Temperature D.0. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm oF {mg/L) (mV) - {ppm)
724 2:2 -71 Ry A7 Cs. 7
3 2.39 S c¥.3
y/a-a ?.a 232 386 XA

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES ~

MW-9 |3 voa viae Y HC-IL .| seauoia TPH{G}/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: OreC . 1289,

9/97-fleldat.trm
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Cvrev R onl

Facility#_9- @13 Jobi#: 2REYE/
Address: __ 1 620Y Foothill Blud. Date: 7-3-04.
City: ___Sa n Leanuneo , C o\ Sampler: 7.
Well ID NS0 Well Condition: o k.
Well Diameter 27 Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2 Thickness: {Heet] {product/water): (Galions)
Total Depth 7./8 _« Volume =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /3. c.n_o L, e (VF)

/é‘/;‘:__h nOVE /2 =22 X 3 [case volume} = E;tlmated. Purge VOI;.IITIG: Q-O taal.)

Purge %D Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment; étsgosable Baller”
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: QOther:
T~
Starting Time: 70 = Weather Conditions: _S wdﬂql .
‘Sampling Time: o= Water Color: Clenar Odor:__A/ '
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A If yes; Time: Volume: _lgal)
Time VYolume pli Conductivity Temperature D.O. QORP - Alkalinity . I'
Yo (gal.) wmhos/ 3 (mg/L} (mV) {ppm)
0% 2% 6.9/ VT 9./
34 Y.z 202 722 _©9./
¥ ¢ ©.53 ©%6 6%.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE #-- LABORATORY ANALYSES ™
.M~ B voa viaL Y We e . | SEQUOIA TPH{Gl/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: Z@Q@mp Lol AwD L7 A

| 2k
I

9/97-Neljat.lm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ CWEV R o~y

Facility #_ 94— |13 G Jobi#: _BREYE/
Address: __1620Y Foothill Sl Date: H-3 -of
City: San LEAnDES LA Sampler: ki
Well ID Vsl -[/ Well Condition: OJL

F .

Well Diameter 2 B . Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed -
> ? Thickness: - {feet] {productiwater): {Gallons}
Total Depth £1YY n Volume 2" = 0.17 3= 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water //-ﬁ R actor (VF) '

. /E- XS',,_ X ONE 0/? = 3-0 X 3 {case volume} = E;timated-Purge Volﬁfne: 9‘0 lgal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Cgié;;;able Bailér)

Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample FF
Other: QOther:
: — r& 3 TR 5 »,
Starting Time: o= Weather Conditions: (Lot i : .
Sampling Time: /! e Water Color: _CZ6aT R&WKJ’ Odor;___ A '
Purging Flow Rate: o 3 apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A if yes; Time: Volume: iqal)
Time 2y Yolume pld Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinicy
L2 ~fgal.) pmhos/cm oF {mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
1> 3 G.9¢ ‘U _&¥.§
é .o Z2.a] S et g
/ 12 .2  @.9] SO 655
LABORATORY INFORM&\TION .
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE *. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
MA (]| 3 voa viac ! Y Keo - | seauoa TPHIG)/btex/mitbe
COMMENTS:

B797-Netdat. I




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ¢ !—\-é-v RO

Facility® _4- |13 ¢ Job#: ZTREYES
Address: __1620Y Foothitl Bled. Date: ¥-3-01
City: San LEAMDRO £ a4 Sampler: 7.¢

Weli ID A - (2. Velt Condition: o.k.
Well Diameter y ’_ ‘ i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

5.2 Thickness: ffest] (productiwater): __ ~& . (Gallons)
Total Depth 29.:50 Volume 2" =017 3* =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VE) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water /L35 . N

/?'-/f“__m A VE '/‘?' = 2 . z X 3 {case volume] = E;timaled. Purge anﬁme: ?-Q {gal.)

Purge Disposabic Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (_Q'isagz—;able Bailer _>
Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer -
Grundios Grab Sample
Other: ____ Other: '
oo
Starting Time: /= Weather Conditions: SUNM}f
Sampling Time: el Water Color: 'Zzawn/ Odor:_Af
Purging Flow Rate: 2 apm. Sediment Description: _.&/Jf;:
Did well de-water? ~ If yes; Time: Volume: {gal,}
Time Volume pi Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP - Alkalinity
gal.) umhos/cm oF {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
/2 5 ez B e
(% 6o 2.3 _ 79 6%.9
£23 7.0 2.3 28  _69.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) ~ CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE “~- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Mw=-/21i3 vog urae| Y e - | SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mitbe
COMMENTS:

S/a7-feldet.inn



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ CWEV R 0~

FacilityZ_9- @13 ¢ Job#: I REHE/
Address: __1630Y Foothitl Blef. Date: $/’_3‘°/
City: _San Lenmpeo |, C A Sampler: 7.
Well ID -3 Well Condition: 0.k,
Well Diameter Z - in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 5/ Thickness: il {feet] (product/water): -~ _{Gallons}
Total Depth _— 'o,,,_d I L Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =0.38 4" = .66 :
. F VF 6" = 1.50 2" = 5.80
Depth to Water /. ‘/é N : actor (VF) ' |

22' -S_‘[__ X VF ‘/‘?' = 3’5' % 3 {case volume} = E;timaled.Purge Vol;nlne: //'-f- {gal.)

Purge Disposal:ic Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: m
@) Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: ____ Other:
o ;
Starting Time: /2= Weather Conditions: 50:«1”:% )
F4 £
Sampling Time: /2= Water Color; _§_cLeAE Odor;__ AN
Purging Flow Rate: =2 qpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? » It yes; Time: Voiume: {gal)
Time Volume pll Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity A
) gal.) pmhosfcm F (mg/L) (mV) "~ (ppm)
(2 ;;e % Z.10 232 b§. s kP
L2 -; §0 ¢3¢ _ 740 &7
/22 s - 91 ©$3 ¥ 5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE “~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
MW -~ 173 3 Vvoq viaL. Y Wee o | SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-fieldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. : FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CHEVRO A
oFacilityZZ_ 9= |13 ¢4 Jobi#: IPREYEY/
Address: __ 162304 Foothitl Blgd, Date: -3-01
City: _Sa n LEavoee . C a Sampler: _Z=— <
Well ID mw-z4 Well Condition: O. ke
Well Diamaeter z* in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed o
. Thickness: (feet} {product/water): {Gall
Total Dapth S0.00 Volume 2 =017 3 =038 4" = 0.66
F VF & = 1.50 2* = 5.80
Depth to Water /A 62—__ t, actor (VF) 1
N / Y- 3 ? X VFE o / 7' = 3-[ X 3 {case volume)] = E;timated-Purge Volﬁme: 9‘5— ‘

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @
ok - Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample R
Other: ___ Other- _ "
&
Starting Time: / &3" Weather Conditions: Suang .
“Sampling Time: 222 Water Color: TSROV Odor;_ N
Purging Flow Rate: 2 LS wm Sediment Description: 5S¢ ““1
Did well de-water? N If yes; Time: Vojume: {gal.}
Time Volume pHd Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity . o
al. I o
/2 33 3(3 0) -2 pmhosicm 2 . i (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
42528 eo 653 2.
/72 ° 7.5 */6 o+ & 2. &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE “-. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
M) -4 | 3 voa viac ¥ He e .| SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/imtbe
COMMENTS:

8/87-lisldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVERD A

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility# 9- QA3 G Job#: - ZREYE/
Address: ___ 1 630Y Foothitt Sluf. Date: ¥-3-0)
City: Sa n_ LEaupRo  C 4 Sampler: 7 &
Well ID Ew-7. Well Condition: o.k.
3
Well Diameter 9’ . Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed -
Thickness: 'e/ Ifeet) (product/water): 7" allons
Total Depth 209.0 e i

Depth to Water /2-S7 .

Volume =017 3" = (.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 _ 12" = 5.80

. _/_?_;_‘_{ 9____ X VF _'___é__é,_ = _L/_:_{ X 3 (case volume} = Es.';tirnated'Purge Vol.ume: ?%f {aal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposabie Bailer >
Stack Bailer
Pressure Bailer e
Grundfos Grab Sample P
Other: ___ Other: ______ ____ o
Starting Time: 2= Weather Conditions; _ = Yway
ing Ti Z3 Clen '
Sampling Time: Z -~ Water Color: K- Odor: ‘;f :
Purging Flow Rate: >3 apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ~ Hyes; Time: ___ Volume: igal,)
Time Volume pil Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity -
o gal. _ umhos/cm oF (mg/L) (V) (ppm) L
2 S g4 6.y o
2¥ 230 3YF _ S39 9.
2< 34.8 2 39 s2z6 L9532
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE “-. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~ i
MEwW-2. | 3 Vog uiAL Y e - | seauoia TPHIG)Mbtex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-fizldut.lrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

s ‘ FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CHEVROA
Facility®#_3- @134 Job#: BREYE/
Address: _ 16304 Foothitl ©laf. Date: &~ 3-0]
City: _5e~ n_LEsvnro  C 4 Sampler: i &
Well ID ‘ é__lbl -3 Well Condition: ) K
Well Diameter ‘/ ' i Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Z? £ Thickness: ’6’ {feet} lproduct/water): i [Gallons}
Total Depth 28w Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =130 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /2.23 i Factor
» OO
. /?. ex X VF 'ﬁ = I/' 3 X 3 (case volume) = E;timated. Purge Volume: __3_&0_[9_3_!‘1
Purge Disposabic Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @
: Stack Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 28 ‘ Weather Conditions: Suamn) Ml )
& .
Sampling Time: 2 E Water Color: 4/££_ Odor: \-l-t
Purging Flow Rate: = apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? rad If yes; Time: Volume: _toal)
Time Volume L Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP - Alkalinicy
F 5 d al.) pmjigsicm {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
e s F.32 Y5 6% e
z X 3.0 Z. bl 391 Y. % '
22t 340 .39 425 _ @7l
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES " i
EW-3 [ 3 voq uracl Y o | seauoia TPH(G)/bteximtbe

COMMENTS:

9797-Neldat.irm




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: L No

U UL T VUD IV Y IV W

Chevron P‘ll'oduciu Co.
P.0. BOX 6004
San Romon, CA 94583

Chevron Fochity Mumber -S-S #‘ q- g |39
Facliity Address 3
3 R4601

Consultant Praject Mumber

Consuftont Nome . GEITLER~-RYAN ING.

6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568

Lobaratory W

FAX (925)842-8370

. Address

Profest Contact (Hame) DEANNA L .
(th-)925-551_755é_“'ox Mumber), 925-551-7899

Chevron Contact (Name)

{Phane)

(925) 842- s

Loborotory Service Order
Labarotory Service Code

TNl {";._i:,"'

oM Cuami Df

Collscted by (Noma)

Signoturs

] 0 Lo —

Remorke

I st

g State Method: [@ CA O OR [J WA O MW Series [ €O UT IDAHO
— 8 E '

T TR T

| SRR (N AL A

1 X ﬁ é Eo . E"E HESAEAR 18] 13 8 Ea:- o

3 H g.:; g ' i gg E§ 8| 58| & %3, Eg 3~ gg g' Bs| £ é Leb Somple No.
Tep |t | W|key 3ol | X
mw-% |3 A x
mw-9. A S
mw-f0 /0..‘3 £
mw -1/ A
mw-i1 1= X
mw - 22 %
mw -4 P PV
ew-2_ | 2 ':“‘i X
fiw-3 2 b4

x4
Relnquished By (Signature) Organization Dote Received By (Signoture) Organizolion | Dots/Timse leed Y/N Turn Around Time (Circle Chelce)
—nr () @/Z— G-R INC. | 97! = 24 Hrs,
Nebnquished By (Signoture) Orgonizotion | Receleed—By—{Signotucs) Orgonizolion | Dote/Time lced Y/N 48 Hrs,
’ - N 5 Doy
Refinquished By (Signature) W —Dutefima__ Recleved Fﬂ, Lo;‘;lo/;d By ;:n:t;; é;, ;?, m:?.‘? , lead Y/N @
T = - -




404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94558

Sequoia (525) 585.9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

‘¥ Analytical —

18 April, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W104105

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04-Apr-01 15:05. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



Sequoia
W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139

Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 18-Apr-01 07:32
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample ID Labaratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TBLB W104105-01 Water 03-Apr-01 00:00  04-Apr-01 15:05
MW.8 W104105-02 Water 03-Apr-01 1120  04-Apr-01 15:05
MW-9 W104105-03 Water 03-Apr-01 11:50 04-Apr-01 15:05
MW-10 W104105-04 Water 03-Apr-01 10:50  04-Apr-01 15:05
MW-11 W104105-05 Water 03-Apr-01 13:40  04-Apr-01 15:05
MW-12 W104105-06 Water 03-Apr-01 13:15  04-Apr-01 15:05
MW-13 W104105-07 Water 03-Apr-01 12:20  04-Apr-01 15:05
MW.-14 W104105-08 Water 03-Apr-01 12:50 04-Apr-01 15:05
EW-2 W104105-09 Water 03-Apr-01 14:15  04-Apr-01 15:05
EW-3 W104105-10 Water 03-Apr-01 14:40  04-Apr-01 15:05

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

s D

The results in this report apply 1o the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.

Charlie Westwater, Proje

Page 1 of 9




404 N. Wiget Lane

H Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia T e $66.5600
FAX (925) 988-9673

. v An alyti C al www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryarn, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 18-Apr-01 07:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TBLB (W104105-01) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 00:00 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05
Gasoline ND 500  ugh 1 1040315 12-Apr-01  13-Apr-0l EPA
8015M-VOA
MW-8 (W104105-02) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 11:20 Received: (4-Apr-01 15:05
Gasoline 3340 500 wpn i 1040315 12-Apr01  13-Apr-0l EPA T4
8015M-VOA :
MW-9 (W104105-03) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 11:50 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05
Gasoline 258 500  ugn 1 1040315 12-Apr-01  13-Apr-01 EPA T4
8015M-VOA

MW-10 (W104105-04) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 10:50 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Gasoline ND 500 gt 1 1040315  12-Apr-01  13-Apr-(1 EPA
£015M-VOA

MW-11 (W104105-05) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 13:40 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Gasoline ND 500 ug 1 1040315  12-Apr-01  13-Apr-01 EPA
8015M-VOA

MW-12 (W104105-06) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 13:15 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Gasoline ND 500 ugd 1 1040315  12-Apr-01  13-Apr-01 EPA
83015M-VDA

MW-13 (W104105-07) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 12:20 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Gasoline ND 500 ugh 1 1040315 12-Apr-01  13-Apr-01 EPA
8015M-VOA

MW-14 (W104105-08) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 12:50 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Gasoline 494 500 uwgd 1 1040315 12-Apr-01  13-Apr-0] EPA T4
8015M-VOA

EW-=2 (W104105-05) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 14:15 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Gasoline 2870 50.0  wgd 1 1040315  12-Apr-01  13-Apr-01 EPA T4
8015M-VDA

Sequoia Analytical - Walmnt Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples onalyzed in accordemce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 9




404 N. Wiget Lane

] Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525 o85.9600
FAX (925) 088-9673 g
. www, sequoiaiabs.com
W ¥ Analytical
»
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 13-Apr-01 07:32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M
‘ Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
EW-3 (W104105-10) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 14:40 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05
Gasoline 1910 500 uwgl 1 1040315  12-Apr-01  13-Apr-01 EPA Tl
8015M-VOA
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documert. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 3 of 9




404 N. Wiget Lane
1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia B ) S05.9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

" Analytical o sl com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project; Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-813% : Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 18-Apr-01 07:32

BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TBLB (W104105-01} Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 00:00 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05
Benzene ND 0.500  ug 1 1040315 12-Apr-01  13-Apr-01  EPA 2021B
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " - "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " n " “ " “
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 w " " " L} "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 86.0 % 86.0-142 " " " "
MW-8 (W104105-02) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 11:20 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05
Benzene 2.84 0500  ugh 1 1040315 12-Apr-0f  13-Apr-01 EPA 8021B
Tecluene 3.08 0.500 " " n n " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " M " N
Total Xylenes 2.58 0.500 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 21500 50.0 " 100 " " 16-Apr-01 " G12
Surrogate: 4-BFB . 77.5% 86.0-142 " * 13-Apr-01 " 04
MW-9 (W104105-03) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-0f 11:50 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05
Benzene ND 0.500  ug 1 1040315 12-Apr-01  13-Apr-01  EPA B021B
Toluene ND 0.500 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes 0743 0.500 " " " " . "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1300  5.00 " 10 " " 16-Apr-01 " Gl2
Surrogate: 4-BFB 80.0 % 86.0-142 " " 13-Apr-01 " 04
MW-10 (W104105-04) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 10:50 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05
Benzene ND (1.500  ugl 1 1040315 12-Apr-0] 13-Apr-01  EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " n " n .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " u " " " "
Total Xylenes 0.580 0.500 " " " n " “
Methy] tert-buty! ether ND 0500 - " - " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 86.5 % 86.0-142 “ “ " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The reswlis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 9




404 N, Wiget Lane

b Wainut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia " €525 588 9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
b www . sequolalabs.com
¥ Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

18-Apr-01 07:32

BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B

Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilation Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-11 (W104105-05) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 13:40 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Benzene ND 0.500  ugh i 1040315 12-Apr-01 13-Apr-01  EPA R021B

Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " . " " "

Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " ] " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 4-BFB 85.5% 86.0-142 " . " " 04
MW-12 (W104105-06) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 13:15 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Benzene ND 0.500 gl 1 1040315 12-Apr-01 13-Apr-01 [EPA 8021B

Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " . " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 4-BFB 85.5 % 86.0-142 » " " " 04
MW-13 (W104105-07) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-0t 12:20 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Benzene ND 0.500  wg! 1 1040315 12-Apr-01 13-Apr-01  EPA8021B

Toluene ND 0.500 n " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 4-BFB 85.0% 86.0-142 " " " " Y
MW-14 (W104105-08) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 12:50 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Benzene ND 0.500  ug! 1 1040315 12-Apr-01 13-Apr-01  EPAR021B

Toluene ND 0.500  * " " . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes ND 0.500 " " " " " "

Methy] tert-butyl ether 3150 12.5 " 25 " " 16-Apr-01 " G12
Surrogate: 4-BFB 580%  86.0-142 " " 13-Apr-01 " 04

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 9




404 N. Wiget Lane

@ Sequoia | e e

FAX (925) 988-9673

‘@ Analytical -
v .
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 18-Apr-01 07:32
BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes

|
|
‘ EW-2 (W104105-09) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 14:15 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05
|
|

Benzene 11.2 0.500 gt 1 1040315 12-Apr-01  13-Apr-01  EPA B021B

Toluene 5.63 0.500 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 50,2 0.500 " " n " " "

Total Xylenes 353 0.500 " " Ll " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 5140 12.5 " 25 " . 16-Apr-01 " 612
Survogate: 4-BFB 88.5% 86.0-142 " " 13-Apr-01 "

EW-3 (W104105-10) Water Sampled: 03-Apr-01 14:40 Received: 04-Apr-01 15:05

Benzene 223 0.500  ugn 1 1040315 12-Apr01 13-Apr-0l  EPA8021B

Toluene 7.23 0.500 " " " " " .

Ethylbenzene 136 0.500 " " " " " "

Total Xylenes 116 0.500 . " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 16.1 0.500 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 4-BFB 170 % 86.0-142 " " v " 05
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report niust be veproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 9




Sequoia
W% Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-0673 5
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 5-8139
Project Manager: Deanna L, Harding

Reported:
18-Apr-01 07:32

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M - Quality Control

Great Lakes Analytical

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit . Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1040315 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (1040315-BLK1) Prepared: 12-Apr-01 Analyzed: 17-Apr-01
Gasoline ND 50.0 ug/l
LCS (1040315-BS2) Prepared: 12-Apr-01 Analyzed: 13-Apr-01
Gasoline 2000 50,0 ug/l 2000 100 80.0-120
Matrix Spike (1040315-MS2) Source: B104143-05 Prepared: 12-Apr-01 Analyzed: 14-Apr-01
Gasoline 2250 50.0  ugl 2000 ND i13 80.0-120
Matrix Spilke Dup (1040315-MSD2) Source: B104143-05 Prepared: 12-Apr-01 Analyzed: 14-Apr-01
Gasoline 2120 50.0 ug/l 2000 ND 106 80.0-120 6.39 20.0

Sequoia Analytical - Walnui Creek

The results in thiz veport apply to the samples emalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document, This analytical repart must be reproduced in its emirety.

Page 7 of 9



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

W% ¥ Analytical o quoialabs com

w

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: Chevron # 5-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 18-Apr-01 (7:32

BTEX+MTRBE by EPA Method 8021B - Quality Control
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resut %REC Limitt RPD  Limit Notes

Batch 1040315 - EPA 3030B (P/T)

Blank (1040315-BLK1) Prepared: 12-Apr-01 Analyzed: 17-Apr-01

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/l

Toluene ND 0.500 "

Ethyibenzene ND 0.500 "

Total Xylenes ND 0.500 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 "

Survogate: 4-BFB 19.2 " 20.¢ 260 86.0-142

LCS (1040315-BS1) Prepared: 12-Apr-01 Analyzed: 13-Apr-01

Benzene 23.7 0.500 ug/l 25.0 94.8 85.0-115

Toluene 23.1 0.500 " 25.0 924 85.0-115

Ethyibenzene 240 0.500 " 250 96.0 85.0-115

Total Xylenes £9.3 0.500 " 75.0 92.4  85.0-115

Methyl tert-butyl ether 27.0 0.5060 " 25.0 108 85.0-113

Survogate: -BFB 18.0 " 200 900  86.0-142

Matrix Spike (1040315-MS1} Source: B104143-05 Prepared: 12-Apr-01 Analyzed: 14-Apr-01

Benzene 30.4 0.500 ugf 25.0 ND 122 74.3-134

Toluene 29.8 0.500 " 25.0 ND 119  63.8-141

Ethylbenzene 30.8 0.500 " 250 ND 123 64.3-140

Total Xylenes 88.8 0.500 v 75.0 ND 118 67.6-143

Methyl tert-buty] ether 354 0.500 " 25.0 ND 142 67.2-157

Surrogate: 4-BFE 19.2 " 20.0 960 860142

Matrix Spike Dup (1040315-MSD1) Source: B104143-05 Prepared: 12-Apr-01 Analyzed: 14-Apr-01

Benzene 25.7 0.500 ug/l 250 ND 103 74.3-134 16.9 211
Toluene 25.6 0.500 " 25.0 ND 102 63.8-141 15.4 17.5
Ethylbenzene 26.4 0.500 " 25.0 ND 106 64.3-140 14.8 17.5
Total Xylenes 76.3 0.500 " 75.0 ND 102 67.6-143 14.5 17.6
Methyl tert-butyl ether 29.1 0,500 " 25.0 ND 116 67.2-157 202 279
Surrogate: 4-BFB 192 " 20.0 960  86.0-142

Sequoia Analytical - Walnit Creek The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This onalytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 2B8-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Sequoia
W% ¥ Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
18-Apr-01 07:32

Gl2

05

T4
DET

RFD

Notes and Definitions

The reporting limit of this sample/analyte is elevated due to sample matrix and/or other effects.

The recovery for this analyte is below the laboratory's established acceptance criteria.
The recovery for this analyte is above the laboratory's established acceptance criteria.
Gas Pattern

Gas Range

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply ia the samples analyvzed in aecordance with the chain of

custody document, This enalytical report must be veproduced in its entirey.
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